
Bulletin of the National Salmon 
Resources Center, No. 1: 61-71 
December 1998 

INFORMATION 

Bibliography of Salmonids published in Japan (11): 1996 

Edited by Shigehiko Urawa 

Research Division, National Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries Agency of Japan, 
2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Japan 

This current salmonid bibliography, distributed yearly since 1988, covers scientific publications 
in Japan. The former ten issues were published in Technical Reports of Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery 
(Fish and Eggs), No. 157-163, Scientific Reports of Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, No. 49-50, and 
Bulletin of National Salmon Resources Center, No. 1. Titles are given in English for all articles. A 
reprint of article may be available from the author. An author's address is shown in square brackets 
following the citation. This I1 th issue has covered literature published in 1996. The bibliography is 
divided into the following sections: 

....................................... Ecology-General 61 
Distribution and Migrations 61 
Breeding and Reproduction 62 
Feeding, Diets, and Growth 63 

........................ 
......................... 
......................... 

Population and Management ....................... 63 
Morphology, Taxonomy and Phylogeny ........ 64 
Physiology and Endocrinology .................... 64 ............................................ Biochemistry 65 
Genetics 66 
Diseases and Parasites 67 

Toxicology 68 
Politics 69 
Author Index 70 

.................................................. 
................................ 

Water Quality and Environment ................... 68 
.............................................. 

.................................................... 
............................................ 

Key words: salmonid fish, bibliography, Japan 

Ecology-General 

96-001 Interspecific competition and coexistence in 
freshwater-dwelling salmonids: a review. Nakano, 
S., and Y. Taniguchi. 1996. Japan. J. Ichthyol., 43: 
59-78. In Japanese. [Tomakomai Research Station, 
Hokkaido University Forests, Takaoka, Tomakomai 
053-0035, Japan] 

96-002 Fish population responses to stream habitat 
improvement in a concrete-lined channel. 
Toyoshima, T., S. Nakano, M. Inoue, Y. Ono, and Y. 
Kurashige. 1996. Japan. J. Ecol., 46: 9-20. In 
Japanese with English summary. [Laboratory of 
Geoecology, Graduate School of Environmental 
Earth Science, Hokkaido University, Sapporo 060- 

Contribution A No. 8 from the National Salmon Resources 

0 1998 National Salmon Resources Center 
Center. 

0810, Japan] 

Distribution and Migrations 

96-003 Assessment of hatchery origin and wild masu 
salmon (Oncorhynckus masou) smolts in the 
Masuhoro River, 1995. Irvine, J. R., Y. Miyakoshi, 
H. Hayano, M.  Fujiwara, K. Sugiwaka, M. 
Miyamoto, and M. Nagata. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido 
Fish Hatchery, 50: 1-16. [Fisheries and Oceans, 
Pacific Biological Station, Nanaimo, BC, Canada 
V9R 5K6] 

96-004 Effects of population density and habitat 
environment on life history strategy and migration of 
juvenile sockeye (Oncorhynchus nerka) and chum 
salmon (0. keta). Kaeriyama, M. 1996. Sci. Rep. 
Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, 50: 101-1 11. [National 
Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries Agency of 
Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062- 



62 2 if . d $&&!E?@-k > 9 -bfi% Bull. Natl. Salmon Rmources Center, No 1, 1998 

0922, Japan] 

96-005 Records of the boreal fishes from Suruga 
Bay, Enshu-nada and Kumano-nada, central Japan. 
Kubota, T. ,  and 0. Tsukada. 1996. Bull. Inst. 
Oceanic Res. Develop., Tokai Univ., 17: 55-64. In 
Japanese with English summary. [Department of 
Fisheries, School of Marine Science and Tech- 
nology, Tokai University, 3-20- 1 Orido, Shimizu, 
Shizuoka 424-0902, Japan] 

96-006 Apparent movement patterns of juvenile 
masu salmon (Oncorhynchus masou) in the coastal 
waters near Cape Erimo, Hokkaido, Japan. Mano, S. 
1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, 50: 17-28. 
In Japanese with English summary. [Hokkaido Fish 
Hatchery, Kita-kashiwagi 3, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061- 
1433, Japan] 

96-007 Latitudinal variations i n  distribution and 
abundance of plankton and salmonids in the northern 
Pacific Ocean and Bering Sea in early summer. 
Nagasawa, K., A. Shiomoto, K. Tadokoro, and Y. 
Ishida. 1996. Salmon Report Series, 41: 81-96. 
[National Research Institute of Far Seas Fisheries, 5-  
7- 1 Orido, Shimizu, Shizuoka 424-0902, Japan] 

96-008 Distribution and biology of epipelagic ani- 
mals in the northern North Pacific Ocean and adja- 
cent seas-I. Fishes and squids in the southern 
Okhotsk Sea and western North Pacific Ocean off 
the Kuril Islands in the autumn of 1993. Nagasawa, 
K., Y. Ueno, T. Azuma, M. Ogura, A. V. Startsev, I. 
M. Ivanova, and J.  F. T. Morris. 1996. Bull. Nat. 
Res. Inst. Far Seas Fish., 33: 149-170. [National 
Research Institute of Far Seas Fisheries, Fisheries 
Agency of Japan, 5-7-1 Orido, Shimizu, Shizuoka 
424-0902, Japan] 

96-009 Effect time of larval release on return rate in 
chum salmon (Oncorhynchus ke ta)  in the Hiroo 
River, Hokkaido, Japan. Seki, J., and I. Shimizu. 
1996. Bull. Japan. SOC. Fish. Oceanogr., 60: 339- 
347. In Japanese with English summary. [National 
Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries Agency of 
Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062- 
0922, Japan] 

96-010 A study on the mesh selectivity of salmon 
research gillnets. Takagi, K. 1996. Bull. Nat. Res. 
Inst. Far Seas Fish., 33: 17-122. In Japanese with 
English summary. [Fuyo Ocean Development & 
Engineering Co. Ltd., 1-8-2 Torigoe, Taito-ku, 
Tokyo 1 1 1-0054, Japan] 

96-011 Summer distribution and migration routes of 
juvenile chum salmon (Oncorhynchus keta) originat- 
ing from rivers in Japan. Ueno, Y., and Y. Ishida. 
1996. Bull. Nat. Res. Inst. Far Seas Fish., 33: 139- 
147. [National Research Institute of Far Seas 
Fisheries, 5-7-1 Orido, Shimizu, Shizuoka 424-0902, 
Japan] 

96-012 The origins of juvenile chum salmon distrib- 
uted in the Sea of Okhotsk and Pacific waters off the 
Kuril Islands. Ueno, Y., J. Seki, I. Shimizu, and Y. 
Kojima. 1996. Salmon Report Series, 41: 128-146. 
[National Research Institute of Far Seas Fisheries, 5- 
7- 1 Orido, Shimizu, Shimoka 424-0902, Japan] 

96-013 Residual female parr in an anadromous popu- 
lation of white-spotted charr, Salvelinus leuco- 
maenis, in southern Hokkaido, Japan. Yamamoto, S., 
Y. Takahashi, S. Kitano, and A. Goto. 1996. Japan. 
J. Ichthyol., 43: 101-104. In Japanese. [Faculty of 
Fisheries, Hokkaido University, Hakodate, Hokkaido 
041-0821, Japan] 

96-014 Development of ultrasonic telemetry tech- 
nique for investigating the magnetic sense of 
salmonids. Yano, A,, M. Ogura, A. Sato, Y. Sakaki, 
M. Ban, and K. Nagasawa. 1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 698- 
704. [Graduate School of Science and Technology, 
Chiba University, Inage, Chiba 263-0022, Japan] 

96-015 Behavioral tests for magnetic sensitivity of 
hime salmon (kokanee: land-locked sockeye salmon 
Oncorhynchus nerku). Yano, A,, A. Sato, T. Miyata, 
Y. Mizutani, Y. Sakaki, S. Kitamura, K. Ikuta, and 
M. Ogura. 1996. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 62: 911- 
919. In Japanese with English summary. [Graduate 
School of Science and Technology, Chiba Uni- 
versity, Inage, Chiba 263-0022, Japan] 

Breeding and Reproduction 

96-016 Study methods of sexual selection in fishes- 
field observations, experiments and analyses. Karino, 
K.  1996. Japan. J .  Ichthyol., 43: 1 - 1  I .  In Japanese. 
[Sesoko Station, Tropical Biosphere Research 
Center, University of the Ryukyu, Sesoko 3422, 
Motobu, Okinawa 9050227, Japan] 

96-017 Natural reproduction of coho salmon 
Oncorhynchus kisutch population introduced in a 
pond-associated stream in Hokkaido, Japan. 
Taniguchi, Y., H. Urabe, and S. Nakano. 1996. Fish. 
Sci., 62: 992-993. [Graduate School of Environ- 



Urawa- Bibliography of salmonids in 1996 63 

mental Earth Science, Hokkaido University, Kita, 
Sapporo 060-0810, Japan] 

Feeding, Diets, and Growth 

96-018 Growth and nutritional aspects of juvenile 
chum and pink salmon migrating in the Okhotsk Sea 
and the northwest Pacific Ocean. Azuma, T. 1996. 
Salmon Report Series, 41: 153-174. [Nikko Branch, 
National Research Institute of Aquaculture, 2-482-3 
Chugushi, Nikko, Tochigi 32 1-1 661, Japan] 

96-019 Allometry of amago salmon Oncorhynchus 
rhoduriis in Okayama Prefecture. Fukuda, T. , and H. 
Yamanoi. 1996. Bull. Fish. Exp. Stat. Okayama 
Pref., 11: 7-13. In Japanese with English summary. 
[Fisheries Experiment Station, Okayama Prefecture, 
Ushimado, Okayama 701-4303, Japan] 

96-020 Allometric back-calculation of individual 
growth for chum salmon otolith during early life. 
Fukuwaka, M. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Salmon 
Hatchery, 50: 113-1 16. [National Salmon Resources 
Center, Fisheries Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakano- 
shima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Japan] 

96-021 Relationship between the growth of juvenile 
masu salmon (Oncorhynchus masou) and the circuli 
number, scale and central plate radii. Kato, T. 1996. 
Bull. Natl. Res. Inst. Aquaculture, 25: 1-15. In 
Japanese with English summary. [National Research 
Institute of Aquaculture, Nansei, Mie 516-0108, 
Japan] 

96-022 Growth and caloric contents of wild and 
hatchery masu salmon, Oncorhynchus masou during 
their first growing season in a Hokkaido stream. 
Nagata, M. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, 
50: 29-36. In Japanese with English summary. 
[Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Kita-kashiwagi 3, Eniwa, 
Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan] 

96-023 Feeding ratio of yamame Oncorhynchus 
masou. Ootomo, Y. 1996. Bull. Saitama Pref. Fish. 
Exp. Stat., 54: 17-36. In Japanese. [Saitama 
Prefectural Fisheries Experiment Station, Kita- 
kohama 1060, Kazo, Saitama 347-001 1, Japan] 

96-024 Growth pattern and age determination by 
scales of lacustrine sockeye salmon in Lake Toya. 
Sakano, H., M. Kaeriyama, H. Ueda, Y. Sakurai, and 
K. Shimazaki. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Salmon 
Hatchery, 50: 125-138. In  Japanese with English 
summary. [Laboratory of Marine Ecology, Faculty of 

Fisheries, Hokkaido University, 3-1-1 Minato, 
Hakodate, Hokkaido 04 1-0821, Japan] 

96-025 Growth and feeding habits of anadromous 
white-spotted charr (Salvelinus leucomaenis) in 
southwestern Hokkaido, Japan. Takami, T., Y.  
Murakami. and M. Mori. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido 
Fish Hatchery, 50: 37-44. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, 
Kita-kashiwagi 3, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, 
Japan] 

96-026 Predation on chum salmon (Oncorhynchus 
keta) fry and masu salmon (0. masou) juveniles by 
white-spotted charr (Salvelinus leucomaenis) in a 
river in northern Japan. Takami, T., and K .  
Nagasawa. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, 
50: 45-47. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Kita-kashiwagi 
3, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan] 

96-027 Interspecific relationship by composition of 
stomach contents of fish at Akkeshi-ko, an estuary at 
eastern Hokkaido, Japan. Watanabe, K., T. Minami, 
H. Iizumi, and S. Imamura. 1996. Bull. Hokkaido 
Natl. Fish. Res. Inst., 60: 239-276. In Japanese with 
English summary. [Japan Sea-Farming Association, 
Akkeshi Station, Chikushikoi, Akkeshi, Hokkaido 
088-1108, Japan] 

96-028 The effect of starvation on individual catcha- 
bility and hook-avoidance learning of rainbow trout. 
Yoneyama, K., T .  Matsuoka, and G. Kawamura. 
1996. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 62: 236-242. In 
Japanese with English summary. [Faculty of 
Fisheries, Kagoshima University, Shimoarata, 
Kagoshima 890-0056, Japan] 

Population and Management 

96-029 Salmon stock assessment in the North Pacific 
Ocean in 1995. Ishida, Y., and S. Ito. 1996. Salmon 
Report Series, 41 : 7-45. [National Research Institute 
of Far Seas Fisheries, 5-7-1 Orido, Shimizu, 
Shizuoka 424-0902, Japan] 

96-030 Density dependent growth of pink salmon 
(Oncorhynchus gorbuscha) in the Bering Sea and 
western North Pacific. Ishida, Y., S. Ito, and K. 
Murai. 1996. Salmon Report Series, 41: 103-120. 
[National Research Institute of Far Seas Fisheries, 5- 
7-1 Orido, Shimizu, Shizuoka 424-0902, Japan] 

96-031 Salmon tagging experiments and recovery of 
salmon lacking adipose fin collected by Japanese 
salmon research vessels in the North Pacific Ocean, 



64 3 if . &thi@%%!e i 5’ -@@I; Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 1, 1998 

1995. Ito, S .  1996. Salmon Report Series, 41: 49-53. 
[National Research Institute of Far Seas Fisheries, 5- 
7-1 Orido, Shimizu, Shizuoka 424-0902, Japan] 

96-032 Age composition of salmonids collected by 
the fisheries within Russian 200 mile zone i n  1994. 
Ito, S. 1996. Salmon Report Series, 41: 177-180. 
[National Research Institute of Far Seas Fisheries, 5- 
7- 1 Orido, Shimizu, Shizuoka 424-0902, Japan] 

96-033 Rehabilitation of wild chum salmon popula- 
tion in Japan. Kaeriyama, M., and H. Mayama. 1996. 
Tech. Rep. Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, 165: 41-52. 
In Japanese with English summary. [National 
Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries Agency of 
Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062- 
0922, Japan] 

96-034 Summary of Japan-Russia cooperative juve- 
nile salmon research aboard the research vessel 
Wakashio-maru in 1995. Ueno, Y., and I. Shimizu. 
1996. Salmon Report Series, 41: 66-72. [National 
Research Institute of Far Seas Fisheries, 5-7-1 Orido, 
Shimizu, Shizuoka 424-0902, Japan] 

Morphology, Taxonomy and Phylogeny 

96-035 Genetic relationship among three subspecies 
of Oncorhynchus masou determined by mitochondri- 
a1 DNA sequence analysis. Oohara, I . ,  and T.  
Okazaki. 1996. Zool. Sci., 13: 189-198. [National 
Research Institute of Aquaculture, Nansei, Watarai, 
Mie 5 16-0108, Japan] 

Physiology and Endocrinology 

96-036 Effects of starvation and refeeding on physio- 
logical condition of juvenile chum salmon, 
Oncorhynckus keta. Ban, M., H. Hasegawa, and M.  
Ezure. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, 
50: 117-123. In Japanese with English summary. 
[National Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries 
Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, 
Sapporo 062-0922, Japan] 

96-037 Simple purification of growth hormone from 
chum salmon (Oncorhynckus keta). Fukada, H., K. 
Gen, N. Hiramatsu, K. Ura, and A. Hara. 1996. Bull. 
Fac. Fish. Hokkaido Univ., 47: 31-39. In Japanese 
with English summary. [Laboratory of Marine 
Biology, Research Institute of North Pacific Ocean, 
Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido University, 3-1 - 1 
Minato, Hakodate, Hokkaido 04 1-082 1, Japan] 

96-038 Evaluation of seawater adaptability of 0’ 
Japanese char related to possibility of the culture in 
seawater. Gorie, S.  1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 384-387. 
[Hyogo Prefectural Fisheries Experimental Station, 
Minami-futami, Akashi, Hyogo 674-0093, Japan] 

96-039 Effects of osmotic stimulation on expression 
of neurohypophysial hormone genes in pre-spawning 
chum salmon. Hiraoka, S., S. Hyodo, K. Kubokawa, 
H. Ando, and A. Urano. 1996. Zool. Sci., 13: 737- 
745. [Division of Biological Sciences, Graduate 
School of Science, Hokkaido University, Sapporo 
060-0808, Japan] 

96-040 Fish 3,? -hydroxysteroid dehydrogenasef n”- 
A4 isomerase: antibody production and their use for 
the immunohistochemical detection of fish steroido- 
genic tissues. Kobayashi, T., X. -T. Chang, M. 
Nakamura, H .  Kajiura, and Y. Nagahama. 1996. 
Zool. Sci., 13: 909-91 4. [Laboratory of Reproductive 
Biology, National Institute for Basic Biology, 
Okazaki, Aichi 444, Japan] 

96-041 Changes in auditory capability of masu 
salmon by swimbladder resonance of rainbow trout. 
Kojima, T., S .  Kitamura, K. Ikuta, Y. Sugiyama, K. 
Yoza, and H. Soeda. 1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 146-147. 
[Department of Fisheries, College of Agriculture and 
Veterinary Medicine, Nihon University, Kameino, 
Fujisawa, Kanagawa 252-0813, Japan] 

96-042 Immunocytochemical investigation of a 
salmonid olfactory system-specific protein in the 
kokanee salmon (Oncorhynchus nerka). Kudo, H., H. 
Ueda, and K. Yamauchi. 1996. Zool. Sci., 13: 647- 
653. [Toya Lake Station for Environmental Biology, 
Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido University, Abuta, 
Hokkaido 049-5723, Japan] 

96-043 Sequential changes in urotensin immunoreac- 
tivity patterns in the trout, Oncorhynckus mykiss, 
caudal neurosecretory system in response to seawater 
challenge. Larson, B. A,, and Z. Madani. 1996. Zool. 
Sci., 13: 403-414. [Biology Department, Armstrong 
State College, Savannah, Georgia 3 1419, USA] 

96-044 Prolactin kinetics during freshwater adapta- 
tion of mature chum salmon, Oncorhynchus keta. 
Ogasawara, T., T. Sakamoto, and T. Hirano. 1996. 
Zool. Sci., 13: 443-447. [Faculty of Science, 
Kanagawa University, Hiratsuka, Kanagawa 259- 
1205, Japan] 

96-045 Energy requirements for maintenance of 



Urawa- Bibliography of salmonids in 1996 65 

body weight and activity, and for maximum growth 
in rainbow trout. Ohta, M., and T. Watanabe. 1996. 
Fish. Sci.,  62: 737-744. [Aquaculture Research 
Center, Nippon Formula Feed Mfg. Co. Ltd., 
Oozima, Yaizu, Shizuoka 42.5-0066, Japan] 

96-046 Two types of cDNAs encoding proopiome- 
lanocortin of sockeye salmon, Oncorhynchus nerka. 
Okuta, A,, H. Ando, H. Ueda, and A. Urano. 1996. 
Zool. Sci., 13: 421-427. [Division of Biological 
Sciences, Graduate School of Science, Hokkaido 
University, Sapporo, Hokkaido 060-0808, Japan] 

96-047 The assessment of physiological condition in 
accelerated juvenile of sockeye salmon (Onco- 
rhynchiis nerka (Walbaum)). Tolstiak, T. I. 1996. 
Salmon Report Series, 41: 193-200. [Kamchatka 
Research Institute of Fisheries and Oceanography 
(KamchatNIRO), 18 Nabereznaya St . ,  Petero- 
pavlovsk-Kamchatsky 683000, Russia] 

96-048 Enhanced chloride cell turnover in the gills 
of chum salmon fry in seawater. Uchida, K., and T. 
Kaneko. 1996. Zool. Sci.,  13: 655-660. [Ocean 
Research Institute, University of Tokyo, Nakano, 
Tokyo 164-0014, Japan] 

96-049 Homing mechanisms in salmon: roles of 
vision and olfaction. Ueda, H., M. Kaeriyama, K. 
Kurihara, and K. Yamauchi. 1996. Nippon Suisan 
Gakkaishi, 62: 138-139. In Japanese. [Toya Lake 
Station for Environmental Biology, Faculty of 
Fisheries, Hokkaido University, Tsukiura, Abuta, 
Hokkaido 049-5723, Japan] 

96-050 Acute toxic effect of L-cysteine injected into 
the peritoneal cavity of the rainbow trout. 
Yokoyama, M., and M. Sakaguchi. 1996. Fish. Sci., 
62: 660-661. [National Research Institute of 
Fisheries Science, Fukuura, Kanazawa, Yokohama 
236-0004, Japan] 

Biochemistry 

96-051 Adsorption of serum lipoproteins from rain- 
bow trout to dextran sulfate cellulose. Ando, s. 
1996. Fish. Sci.,  62: 410-415. [Department of 
Fisheries Science, Kagoshima University, Kago- 
shima 890-00.56, Japan] 

96-052 Glycoproteins in red cell membranes from 
carp and rainbow trout. Aolu, T., M. Fukai, and R. Ueno. 
1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 498-499. [Faculty of Bioresources, 
Mie University, Tsu, Mie 5 14-000 1, Japan] 

96-053 Denaturation by freezing of fish muscle pro- 
teins. Fukuda, Y. 1996. Bull. Natl. Res. Inst. Fish. 
Sci., 8: 77-92. In Japanese with English summary. 
[National Research Institute of Fisheries Science, 
Fukuura 2- 12-4, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama 236- 
0004, Japan] 

96-054 Bile salt composition and distribution of the 
D-cysteinolic acid conjugated bile salts in fish. 
Goto, T., T. Ui, M. Une, T. Kuramoto, K. Kihira, and 
T. Hoshita. 1996. Fish. Sci.,  62: 606-609. 
[Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry, 
Numazu College of Technology, Ooka, Numazu, 
Shizuoka 410-0022, Japan] 

96-055 Influence of cystein protease inhibitor (E-64) 
on modori (gel degradation) in salted surimi paste of 
chum salmon (Oncorhynchus keta).  Iida, T.,  T.  
Nishikiori, and H. Takahashi. 1996. Sci. Rep. 
Hokkaido Fish. Exp. Stn., 48: 19-25. In Japanese 
with English summary. [Hokkaido Kushiro Fisheries 
Experimental Station, Hama-cho, Kushiro, Hokkaido 
08.5-0024, Japan] 

96-056 Changes inpeptide constituents during 
embryogenesis of yamame Oncorhynchus masou. 
Kanaya, S., Y. Kudo, S. Moki-Toda, and K. Katsura. 
1996. Suisanzoshoku, 44: 203-210. [Department of 
Electrical and Information Engineering, Faculty of 
Engineering, Yamagata University, Yonezawa, 
Yamagata 992-0038, Japan] 

96-057 Two-dimensional polyacrylainide gel elec- 
trophoresis of intracellular proteins. Ojima, N. ,  T. 
Sakamoto, and M. Yamashita. 1996. Bull. Natl. Res. 
Inst. Fish. Sci., 8: 93-109. In Japanese with English 
summary. [National Research Institute of Fisheries 
Science, Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama 236- 
0004, Japan] 

96-058 Effect of ozone treatment on preservation of 
~~~~~~~-zuke ikura” (salmon roe seasoned with soy 
sauce). Sakamoto, M. ,  Y. Kawano, and H. 
Takahashi. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish. Exp. Stn., 
49: 31-33. In Japanese. [Hokkaido Kushiro Fisheries 
Experimental Station, Hama-cho, Kushiro, Hokkaido 
0850024, Japan] 

96-059 Influence of dietary phosphorus levels on 
growth and mineral availability in rainbow trout. 
Satoh, S. .  N. Porn-Ngam, T. Takeuchi, and T. 
Watanabe. 1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 483-487. 
[Department of Aquatic Biosciences, Tokyo 
University of Fisheries, Konan, Minato, Tokyo 108- 



66 2 I f  . &~-&L$$$%+ 2 .P-@ffrffPa Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 1, 1998 

0075, Japan] 

96-060 Effect of dietary supplementation of 
Chlorella-extract on maturation of precocious strain 
of amago salmon, Oncorhynchus masou ishikawai. 
Unuma, T., T. Akiyama, T. Yamamoto, and H. 
Shimma. 1996. Bull. Natl. Res. Inst. Aquaculture, 
25: 55-58. In Japanese with English summary. 
[National Research Institute of Aquaculture, Tamaki, 
Mie 519-0423, Japan] 

96-061 Fatty acid compositions in glycerophospho- 
lipids from brain lobes of rainbow trout, carp and 
skipjack tuna. Ushio, H. ,  T.  Ohshima, and C. 
Koizumi. 1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 126-133. [Department 
of Food Science and Technology, Tokyo University 
of Fisheries, Konan 4, Minato, Tokyo 108-0075, 
Japan] 

96-062 Digestible crude protein contents in various 
feedstuffs determined with four freshwater fish 
species. Watanabe, T., T. Takeuchi, S. Satoh, and V. 
Kiron. 1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 278-282. [Department of 
Aquatic Biosciences, Tokyo University of Fisheries, 
Konan, Minato, Tokyo 108-0075, Japan] 

96-063 Assay of proteolytic activity in fish muscle. 
Yamashita, M. 1996. Bull. Natl. Res. Inst. Fish. Sci., 
8 :  11 1-122. In Japanese with English summary. 
[National Research Institute of Fisheries Science, 
Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama 236-0004, Japan] 

96-064 Marked proteolysis occurring during thermal 
gel formation of the minced meat from matured 
chum salmon and restraining effect of protease 
inhibitor on gel-degradation. Yamashita, M., H. 
Henmi, T. Ueda, M. Obara, T. Taro, F. Nishioka, and 
S. Konagaya. 1996. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 62: 
934-938. In Japanese with English summary. 
[National Research Institute of Fisheries Science, 
Fukuura, Yokohama 236-0004, Japan] 

96-065 Elevation of catheptic activity in the muscle 
of juvenile chum salmon during starvation. 
Yamashita, M., and M. Suzuki. 1996. Bull. Natl. 
Res. Inst. Fish. Sci., 8: 29-34. In Japanese with 
English summary. [National Research Institute of 
Fisheries Science, Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yoko- 
h ama 2 3 6- 0004, Japan] 

Genetics 

96-066 Studies on the breeding of amago salmon, 
Oncorhynchus masou ishikawue-IV. Genetic vari- 

ability, the fluviatile form and the sea-run form of 
amago salmon from the same origin. Gotoh, K. 
1996. Rep. Gifu Pref. Fish. Exp. Stat., 41: 25-30. In 
Japanese. [Gifu Prefectural Fisheries Experimental 
Station, 2605 Hane, Hagiwara-cho, Masuda, Gifu 
509 - 2 5 06, Japan] 

96-067 The adaptability for salinity and the influence 
of water temperature on growth in allotriploids 
induced by using female houraimasu (non-spotted 
rainbow trout). Hattori, K., and M. Maita. 1996. 
Bull. Aichi Fish. Res. Inst., 3: 43-48. In Japanese 
with English summary. [Marine Resources Research 
Center, Aichi Fisheries Research Institute, Toyo- 
hama, Minamichita, Aichi 470-3412, Japan] 

96-068 Production of non-spotted homozygous (HH) 
rainbow trout by gynogenesis. Hattori, K. ,  M. 
Mizuno, M. Ochiai, and M. Uemura. 1997. 
Suisanzoshoku, 44: 465-470. In Japanese with 
English summary. [Marine Resources Research 
Center, Aichi Fisheries Research Institute,Toyo- 
hama, Minamichita, Aichi 470-3412, Japan] 

96-069 Studies on genetic improvement of useful 
fishes by chromosome manipulation-WI. Induction 
of sex reversed tetraploid males of rainbow trout, 
Oncorhynchus mykiss and induction all female 
triploids by mating sex reversed tetraploid males and 
diploid females. Kuwada, T. 1996. Rep. Gifu Pref. 
Fish. Exp. Stat.,  41: 41-46. In Japanese. [Gifu 
Prefectural Fisheries Experimental Station, 2605 
Hane, Hagiwara-cho, Masuda, Gifu 509-2506, 
Japan] 

96-070 Studies on ecological characteristics of all- 
female amago salmon, Oncorhynchus musou 
ishikawae-llI. Genetic characteristics and spawning 
behavior of all-female amago salmon. Muto, Y., T. 
Hara, and K. Saito. 1996. Rep. Gifu Pref. Fish. Exp. 
Stat.,  41: 17-23. In Japanese. [Gifu Prefectural 
Fisheries Experimental Station, 2605 Hane, 
Hagiwara-cho, Masuda, Gifu 509-2506, Japan] 

96-071 Production of androgenetic diploids in amago 
salmon Oncorhynchus masou ishikawae. Nagoya, H., 
H. Okamoto, I .  Nakayama, K. Araki, and H .  
Onozato. 1996. Fish. Sci. ,  62: 380-383. [Inland 
Station, National Research Institute of Aquaculture, 
Tamaki, Mie 519-0423, Japan] 

96-072 Repetitive sequences in fish. Okada, N.  
1996. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 62: 689-690. In 
Japanese. [Laboratory of Molecular Evolution, 



Urawa- Bibliography of salmonids in 1996 67 

Faculty of Bioscience and Biotechnology, Tokyo 
Institute of Technology, 4259 Nagatsuta, Midori-ku, 
Yokohama 226-0027, Japan] 

96-073 Utilization of genetic maps for fish hatchery 
management. Okamoto, N. 1996. Nippon Suisan 
Gakkaishi, 62: 683-684. In Japanese. [Department 
of Aquatic Biosciences, Tokyo University of 
Fisheries, Minato, Tokyo 108-0075, Japan] 

96-074 Sequence variation i n  the mitochondria1 
DNA genome of two domesticated strains of rainbow 
trout Oncorhynchus mykiss. Oohara, I . ,  and K. 
Sawano. 1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 994-995. [National 
Research Institute of Aquaculture, Nakatsu, Nansei, 
Watarai, Mie 516-0108, Japan] 

96-075 Application of PCR primer pairs from rain- 
bow trout to detect polymorphisms of CA repeat 
DNA loci in five confamilial species. Sakamoto, T., 
N. Okamoto, and Y. Ikeda. 1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 
552-555. [Department of Aquatic Biosciences, 
Tokyo University of Fisheries, Minato, Tokyo 108- 
0075, Japan] 

96-076 RFLP and VNTR markers isolated from the 
genomic DNA of rainbow trout and cytogenetic 
mapping by fluorescence in situ hybridization. 
Sakamoto, T., N. Okamoto, M. Ishii, M. Maita, and 
Y. Ikeda. 1996. Fish. Sci., 62: 719-722. [Department 
of Aquatic Biosciences, Tokyo University of 
Fisheries, Minato, Tokyo 108-0075, Japan] 

96-077 Cloning and sequencing of rainbow trout - 
globin cDNA. Yoshizaki, G.,  J.-H. Kang, K. 
Sakuma, T.  Aoki, and F. Takashima. 1996. Fish. 
Sci . ,  62: 723-726. [Department of Aquatic 
Biosciences, Tokyo University of Fisheries, Konan, 
Minato, Tokyo 108-0075, Japan] 

Diseases and Parasites 

96-078 Antiviral activity of several Thai traditional 
herb extracts against fish pathogenic viruses. 
Direkbusarakom, S., A. Herunsalee, M. Yoshimizu, 
and Y .  Ezura. 1996. Fish Pathol.,  31: 209-213. 
[National Institute of Coastal Aquaculture, Songkhla, 
Thailand 900001 

96-079 Cold-water disease infection in cultured ama- 
go salmon Oncorhynchus rhndurus.  Furutsuka- 
Uozumi, K., Y. Kawamura, and H. Yasunobu. 1996. 
Bull. Hyogo Pref. Fish. Exp. Stat., 33: 33-37. In 
Japanese with English summary. [Hyogo Prefectural 

Fisheries Experimental Station, Minami-Futami, 
Akashi, Hyogo 674-0093, Japan] 

96-080 “Rash” skin disease of rainbow trout. 
Kfoury, Jr.,  J .  R., N. Okamoto, M. Tanaka, M. 
Yoshimizu, S. E. LaPatra, and M. Maita. 1996. Fish 
Pathol., 3 1 : 197-201. [Department of Aquatic 
Biosciences, Tokyo University of Fisheries, Konan 
4, Minato, Tokyo 108-0075, Japan] 

96-081 Experimental infection of Saprolegnia spp. 
in rainbow trout eggs. Kitancharoen, N. ,  and K. 
Hatai. 1996. Fish Pathol., 31: 49-50. [Division of 
Fish Diseases, Nippon Veterinary and Animal 
Science University, 1-7- 1 Kyonan-cho, Musashino, 
Tokyo 180-0023, Japan] 

96-082 Rapid detection of Piscirickettsia salmonis 
using microwave irradiation. Larenas, J., C. Astorga, 
J .  Contreras, H. Garces, J .  Fryer, and P. Smith. 
1996. Fish Pathol., 31: 231-232. [School of 
Veterinary Sciences, University of Chile, Casilla 2, 
Correo 15, Santiago, Chile] 

96-083 Pathophysiological studies on erythrocytic 
inclusion body syndrome in sea-cultured coho 
salmon. Maita, M., N. Okamoto, K. Takahashi, A. 
Kumagai, S .  Wada, and Y.  Ikeda. 1996. Fish 
Pathol., 31: 151-155. [Department of Aquatic 
Biosciences, Tokyo University of Fisheries, Konan 
4, Minato, Tokyo 108-0075, Japan] 

96-084 The effects of anemia artificially induced by 
bleeding on blood constituents, concentration of 
ATP-related compounds and Na+-K’ ATPase activity 
in gill and kidney of coho salmon. Maita, M., H. 
Ushio, and N. Okamoto. 1996. Fish Pathol., 31: 237- 
238. In Japanese with English summary. [Depart- 
ment of Aquatic Biosciences, Tokyo University of 
Fisheries, Konan, Minato, Tokyo 108-0075, Japan] 

96-085 Metalloprotease produced by Listonella 
anguillarum shows similar activity to plasma activat- 
ed protein C in rainbow trout coagulation cascade. 
Morita, J., S. Suzuki, and R. Kusuda. 1996. Fish 
Pathol.,  31: 9-17. [United Graduate School of 
Agricultural Science, Ehime University, Matsuyama, 
Ehime 790-0905, Japan] 

96-086 Immunogold technique applied to electron 
microscopy of infectious pancreatic necrosis virus 
(IPNV). Novoa, B. 1996. Fish Pathol., 31: 141-143. 
[Instituto de Investigaciones Marinas, CSIC, 
Eduardo Cabello 6, 36208 Vigo, Spain] 



68 2 If . 3 7f?&R%-59+ 2 5' -;FfF% Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 1, 1998 

96-087 Efficacy of a serum-free medium for the cul- 
ture of salmonid fish leucocytes. Rodriguez, S., M. 
P. Vilas, M. C. Gutierrez, and S. I. Perez. 1996. Fish 
Pathol.,  31: 229-230. [S .  I. Perez: Centro de 
Investigaciones Biologicas (Consejo Superior de 
Investigaciones Cientificas), Departamento de 
Microbiologia Molecular, CNelazquez 144, 28006 
Madrid, Spain] 

96-088 In vitro influence of heat extract from firefly 
squid Watasenia scintillans on the phagocyte and 
lymphocyte activities in rainbow trout Oncorhynchus 
mykiss. Siwicki, A. K., T. Miyazaki, I. Komatsu, and 
T. Matsusato. 1996. Fish Pathol., 31: 1-7. [Fish 
Pathology and Immunology Research Laboratory, 
Inland Fisheries Institute, 05-500 Piaseczno, Poland] 

96-089 Oncorhynchus masou virus: serological rela- 
tionships among salmonid herpesviruses isolated 
from kokanee salmon, rnasu salmon, coho salmon 
and rainbow trout. Sung, J .  T., M. Yoshimizu, T. 
Nomura, and Y. Ezura. 1996. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido 
Salmon Hatchery, 50: 139-144. [Laboratory of 
Microbiology, Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido 
University, Minato 3-1-1, Hakodate, Hokkaido 041 - 
0821, Japan] 

96-090 Oncorhynchus masou virus: pathogenicity of 
salmonid herpesvirus 2 strains against maw salmon 
fry (Oncorhynchus masou).  Sung, J .  T., M. 
Yoshimizu, T. Nomura, and Y. Ezura. 1996. Sci. 
Rep. Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, 50: 145-148. 
[Laboratory of Microbiology, Faculty of Fisheries, 
Hokkaido University, Minato 3-1-1, Hakodate, 
Hokkaido 041-0821, Japan] 

96-091 Development of machine for automatic disin- 
fection of chum salmon egg. Takubo, T., T. 
Nomoto, and K. Tomita. 1996. Tech. Rep. Hokkaido 
Salmon Hatchery, 165: 1-7. In Japanese. [National 
Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries Agency of 
Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062- 
0922, Japan] 

96-092 Study on vitamin E deficiency in amago 
salmon. Taveekijakarn, P., T. Miyazaki, M.  
Matsumoto, and S. Arai. 1996. Bull. Fac. 
Bioresources, Mie Univ., 16: 17-24. [Faculty of 
Bioresources, Mie University, 15 15 Kamihama, Tsu, 
Mie 514-0001, Japan] 

96-093 Identification of Flexibacter maritimus, 

Flavobacterium branchiophilum and Cytophaga 
columnaris by PCR targeted 16s ribosomal DNA. 
Toyama, T., K. Kita-Tsukamoto, and H.  
Wakabayashi. 1996. Fish Pathol., 3 1 : 25-3 1. [De- 
partment of Fisheries, University of Tokyo, Yayoi 1- 
1-1, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113-0032, Japan] 

96-094 Pharmacokinetics of nalidixic acid and sodi- 
um nifurstyrenate in cultured fish following bolus 
intravascular administration. Uno, K., T. Aoki, R. 
Ueno, and I .  Maeda. 1996. Fish Pathol., 31: 191- 
196. [Department of Food Science, Konan Women's 
College, Konan, Aichi 483, Japan] 

96-095 The pathobiology of ectoparasitic protozoans 
on hatchery-reared Pacific salmon. Urawa, S. 1996. 
Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, 50: 1-99. 
[National Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries 
Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, 
Sapporo 062-0922, Japan] 

Water Quality and Environment 

96-096 Dissolved nitrogen and nitrogen-cycle in 
groundwater. Shimizu, 1. 1996. Tech. Rep. 
Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, 165: 53-56. In Japanese. 
[National Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries 
Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, 
Sapporo 062-0922, Japan] 

96-097 Water jet system for automatic pond cleaning 
for chum salmon fry. Takubo, T., T. Nornoto, 1. 
Yagisawa, and A. Wada. 1996. Tech. Rep. 
Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, 165: 9-17. In Japanese. 
[National Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries 
Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, 
Sapporo 062-0922, Japan] 

Toxicology 

96-098 Evaluation of pesticides used in golf links by 
acute toxicity test on rainbow trout. Kikuchi, M., T. 
Miyagaki, and M. Wakabayashi. 1996. Nippon 
Suisan Gakkaishi, 62: 414-419. In Japanese with 
English summary. [Tokyo Metropolitan Research 
Institute for Environmental Protection, Shinsuna, 
Koto, Tokyo 136-0075, Japan] 

96-099 Toxicity of agricultural chemicals to fish-XIX. 
Konishi, K., E. Matsuoka, and K. Nobusawa. 1996. 
Rep. Gunma Fish. Exp. Stat., 2: 1-2. In Japanese. 
[Gunma Fisheries Experiment Station, 13 Shiki- 
shima-cho, Maebashi, Gunma 37 1-0036, Japan] 



Urawa- Bibliography of salmonids in 1996 

Politics 

96-100 The origin of fishery question between Japan 
and USA - a historical survey on the Bristol Bay 
incident over the salmon fishing. Onodera, I . ,  and K. 
Hiroyoshi. 1996. Bull. Fac. Fish. Hokkaido Univ., 
47: 13-29. In  Japanese with English summary. 
[Tohoku Fukushi University, Kunimi 1-8-1, Aoba- 
ku, Sendai 989-8522, Japan] 

69 



70 3 . 2 ?&I,$?@!+ 9 -a#% Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 1, 1998 

Akiyama, T. 96-060. 
Ando, H. 96-039, 96-046. 

Aoki, Takah. 96-052,96-094. 
Aoki, Takas. 96-077. 
Arai, S. 96-092. 
Araki, K. 96-07 1. 
Astorga, C. 96-082. 
Azuma, T. 96-008, 96-01 8. 
Ban, M. 96-0 14,96-036. 
Chang, X. -T. 96-040. 
Contreras, J. 96-082. 
Direkbusarakom, S. 96-078. 
Ezura, Y. 96-078,96-089,96-090. 
Ezure, M. 96-036. 
Fryer, J. 96-082. 
Fujiwara, M. 96-003. 
Fukai, M. 96-052. 
Fukuda, H. 96-037. 
Fukuda, T. 96-01 9. 
Fukuda, Y. 96-053. 
Fukuwaka, M. 96-020. 
Furutsuka-Uozumi, K. 96-079. 
Garces, H. 96-082. 
Gen, K. 96-037. 
Gorie, S. 96-038. 

Ando, S. 96-0.5 1. 

Goto, A. 96-013. 
Goto, T. 96-054. 
Gotoh, K. 96-066. 
Gutierrez, M. C. 96-087. 
Hara, A. 96-037. 
Hara, T. 96-070. 
Hasegawa, H. 96-036. 
Hatai, K. 96-081. 
Hattori, K. 96-067, 96-068. 
Hayano, H. 96-003. 
Henmi, H. 96-064. 
Herunsalee, A. 96-078. 
Hiramatsu, N. 96-037. 
Hirano, T. 96-044. 
Hiraoka, S. 96-039. 
Hiroyoshi, K. 96- 100. 
Hoshita, T. 96-054. 

Iida, T. 96-055. 
Iizumi, H. 96-027. 
Ikeda, Y. 96-075, 96-076,96-083. 

Imamura, S. 96-027. 
Inoue, M. 96-002. 
Irvine, J. R. 96-003. 

Hyodo, S. 96-039. 

Ikuta, K. 96-015, 96-041. 

Author Index 

Ishida, Y. 96-007, 96-01 1, 96-029, 

Ishii, M. 96-076. 
96-030. 

Ito, S. 96-029, 96-030, 96-031, 96- 
032. 

Ivanova, I. M. 96-008. 
Kaeriyama, M. 96-004, 96-024, 96- 

Kajiura, H. 96-040. 
Kanaya, S. 96-056. 
Kaneko, T. 96-048. 
Kang, J. -H. 96-077. 
Karino, K. 96-0 16. 
Kato, T. 96-021. 
Katsura, K. 96-0.56. 
Kawamura, G. 96-028. 
Kawamura, Y. 96-079. 
Kawano, Y. 96-058. 
Kfoury, Jr., J. R. 96-080. 
Kihira, K. 96-054. 
Kikuchi, M. 96-098. 
Kiron, V. 96-062. 
Kitamura, S. 96-0 15,96-04 1. 
Kitancharoen, N. 96-081. 
Kitano, S. 96-013. 
Kita-Tsukamoto, K. 96-093. 
Kobayashi, T. 96-040. 
Koizumi, C. 96-061. 
Kojima, T. 96-041. 
Kojima, Y. 96-012. 
Komatsu, I. 96-088. 
Konagaya, S. 96-064. 
Konishi, K. 96-099. 
Kubokawa, K. 96-039. 
Kubota, T. 96-005. 

033, 96-049. 

Kudo, H. 96-042. 
Kudo, Y. 96-056. 
Kumagai, A. 96-083. 
Kuramoto, T. 96-054. 
Kurashige, Y. 96-002. 
Kurihara, K. 96-049. 
Kusuda, R. 96-085. 
Kuwada, T. 96-069. 
LaPatra, S. E. 96-080. 
Larenas, J. 96-082. 
Larson, B. A. 96-043. 
Madani, Z. 96-043. 
Maeda, I. 96-094. 
Maita, M. 96-067, 96-076, 96-080, 

Mano, S. 96-006. 
96-083,96-084. 

Matsumoto, M. 96-092. 
Matsuoka, E. 96-099. 
Matsuoka, T. 96-028. 

Mayama. H. 96-033. 
Minami, T. 96-027. 
Miyagaki, T. 96-098. 
Miyakoshi, Y. 96-003. 
Miyamoto, M. 96-003. 
Miyata, T. 96-015. 
Miyazaki, Te. 96-092. 
Miyazaki, To. 96-088. 
Mizuno, M. 96-068. 
Mizutani, Y. 96-015. 
Moki-Toda, S. 96-056. 
Mori, M. 96-025. 
Morita, J. 96-085. 
Morris, J. F. T. 96-008. 
Murai, K. 96-030. 
Murakami, Y. 96-025. 

Nagahama, Y. 96-040. 
Nagasawa, K. 96-007, 96-008, 96- 

Nagata, M. 96-003, 96-022. 
Nagoya, H. 96-07 1 .  
Nakamura, M. 96-040. 
Nakano, S .  96-001, 96-002, 96- 

Nakayama, I. 96-07 1. 
Nishikiori, T. 96-055. 
Nishioka, F. 96-064. 
Nobusawa. K. 96-099. 
Nomoto, T. 96-091,96-097. 
Nomura, T. 96-089,96-090. 
Novoa, B. 96-086. 
Obara, M. 96-064. 
Ochiai, M.  96-068. 
Ogasawara, T. 96-044. 
Ogura, M. 96-008, 96-014, 96-015. 
Ohshima, T. 96-061. 

Ojima, N. 96-057. 
Okada, N. 96-072. 
Okamoto, H. 96-071. 
Okamoto, N. 96-073, 96-075, 96- 

Okazaki, T. 96-035. 
Okuta, A. 96-046. 
Ono. Y. 96-002. 
Onodera, I .  96- 100. 

Matsusato, T. 96-088. 

Muto, Y. 96-070. 

014, 96-026. 

017. 

Ohta, M. 96-045. 

076,96-080,96-083,96-084. 



Urawa- Bibliography of salmonids in 1996 71 

Onozato, H. 96-071. 
Oohara, I. 96-035, 96-074. 
Ootomo, Y. 96-023. 
Perez, S. 1. 96-087. 
Porn-Ngam, N. 96-059. 
Rodriguez, S. 96-087. 
Saito, K. 96-070. 
Sakaguchi, M. 96-050. 
Sakaki, Y. 96-014, 96-015. 
Sakamoto, M. 96-058. 
Sakamoto, Tak. 96-075, 96-076. 
Sakamoto, Tat. 96-044, 96-057. 
Sakano, H. 96-024. 
Sakuma, K. 96-077. 
Sakurai, Y. 96-024. 
Sato, A. 96-014, 96-015. 
Satoh, S. 96-059, 96-062. 
Sawano, K. 96-074. 
Seki, J. 96-009, 96-012. 
Shimazaki, K. 96-024. 
Shimizu, I .  96-009, 96-012, 96- 

Shimma, H. 96-060. 
Shiornoto, A. 96-007. 
Siwicki, A. K. 96-088. 
Smith, P. 96-082. 
Soeda, H. 96-04 1 .  
Startsev, A. V. 96-008. 
Sugiwaka, K. 96-003. 
Sugiyama, Y. 96-041. 
Sung, J. T. 96-089,96-090. 

034,96-096. 

Suzuki, M. 96-065. 
Suzuki, S. 96-085. 
Tadokoro, K. 96-007. 
Takagi, K. 96-010. 
Takahashi, H. 96-055,96-058. 
Takahashi, K. 96-083. 
Takahashi, Y. 96-013. 
Takami, T. 96-025,96-026. 
Takashima, F. 96-077. 
Takeuchi, T. 96-059,96-062. 

Tanaka, M. 96-080. 
Taniguchi, Y. 96-001, 96-017. 
Taro, T. 96-064. 
Taveekijakarn, P. 96-092. 
Tolstiak, T. I. 96-047. 
Tornita, K. 96-09 1. 
Toyama, T. 96-093. 
Toyoshima, T. 96-002. 
Tsukada, 0. 96-005. 
Uchida, K. 96-048. 
Ueda, H. 96-024, 96-042, 96-046, 

Ueda, T. 96-064. 
Uemura, M. 96-068. 
Ueno, R. 96-052,96-094. 
Ueno, Y. 96-008, 96-01 1 ,  96-012, 

Ui, T. 96-054. 
Une, M. 96-054. 
Uno. K. 96-094. 

Takubo, T. 96-091,96-097. 

96-049. 

96-034. 

Unuma, T. 96-060. 
Ura, K. 96-037. 
Urabe, H. 96-017. 
Urano, A. 96-039, 96-046. 
Urawa, S. 96-095. 
Ushio, H. 96-061, 96-084. 
Was, M. P. 96-087. 
Wada, A. 96-091. 
Wada, S. 96-083. 
Wakabayashi, H. 96-093. 
Wakabayashi, M. 96-098. 
Watanabe, K. 96-027. 
Watanabe, T. 96-045, 96-059, 96- 

Yagisawa, 1. 96-097. 
Yamamoto, S .  96-01 3. 
Yamamoto, T. 96-060. 
Yamanoi, H. 96-019. 
Yamashita, M. 96-0.57, 96-063, 96- 

Yamauchi, K. 96-042,96-049. 
Yano, A. 96-014,96-015. 
Yasunobu, H. 96-079. 
Yokoyama, M. 96-050. 
Yoneyama, K. 96-028. 
Yoshimizu, M. 96-078,96-080,96- 

Yoshizaki, G.96-077. 
Yoza. K. 96-041. 

062. 

064,96-065. 

089, 96-090. 


